

**STATE OF MAINE
PENOBCOT, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO: PEN-25-245**

**STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee**

v.

**JOSHUA MARTIN,
Appellant**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**AARON M. FREY
Attorney General**

**JASON HORN
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney Below**

**KATIE SIBLEY
JOHN P. RISLER
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel**

**JASON HORN
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney on Appeal
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 446 - 1596**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section	Page
Table of Authorities	4
Procedural History	7
Statement of Facts	10
Statement of the Issues	13
Summary of Argument	14
Argument.....	16
I. The State is allowed to seek further findings of fact and reconsideration of an erroneous suppression order.....	16
A. Rule 41A allows seeking further findings of fact.....	16
B. The State can file a motion to reconsider, just like defendants	17
C. M.R. App. P. 2(A)(f)(2) does not apply	19
D. The filing was timely	19
II. The motion court was not required to hold another hearing.....	21
III. The motion court correctly granted the motion to reconsider	23

A.	There was a reasonable articulable suspicion that an open container violation had occurred or was about to occur.....	23
B.	Officers were entitled to identify the occupants.....	25
C.	Martin was lawfully searched incident to arrest.....	25
D.	There was probable cause to search the vehicle and any containers capable of concealing drugs.....	26
E.	Martin's self-identification does not implicate Miranda, and no other argument has been preserved.....	27
IV.	The sentencing court's granting of the forfeiture was proper.....	28
A.	There was sufficient evidence	28
B.	This criminal forfeiture was not grossly disproportionate to the gravity of the offense	31
	Conclusion.....	33
	Certificate of Service.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	26
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	25
<i>Smith v. Henson</i> , 2025 ME 55, 339 A.3d 816	16
<i>State v. Bilynsky</i> , 2008 ME 33, 942 A.2d 1234	21
<i>State v. Bragg</i> , 2012 ME 102, 48 A.3d 769	23
<i>State v. DiPietro</i> , 2009 ME 12, 964 A.2d 636.....	18
<i>State v. Dubay</i> , 338 A.2d 797 (Me. 1975)	25
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 2003 ME 13, 814 A.2d 1003	27
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 2018 ME 22, 179 A.3d 898	16
<i>State v. Hayford</i> , 412 A.2d 987 (Me. 1980).....	17-19
<i>State v. Izzo</i> , 623 A.2d 1277 (Me. 1993).....	16-17
<i>State v. Jandreau</i> , 2022 ME 59, 288 A.3d 371	27
<i>State v. Lux</i> , 1999 ME 136, 740 A.2d 556.....	26
<i>State v. McLain</i> , 2025 ME 87, -- A.3d --.....	25
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2023 ME 18, 290 A.3d 533.....	21
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 2016 ME 185, 153 A.3d 84.....	23
<i>State v. Patten</i> , 457 A.2d 806 (Me. 1983).....	26
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 2006 ME 75, 899 A.2d 801	28

<i>State v. Pinkham</i> , 565 A.2d 318 (Me. 1989)	23
<i>State v. Sylvain</i> , 2003 ME 5, 814 A.2d 984.....	23
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 2023 ME 10, 288 A.3d 1200	23
<i>United States v. Cruz-Rivera</i> , 14 F.4th 32 (1st. Cir. 2021)	26
<i>United States v. Heldeman</i> , 402 F.3d 220 (1st. Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Levesque</i> , 546 F.3d 78 (1st. Cir. 2008)	31-32
Statutory Provisions & Rules	
Page	
15 M.R.S. §§ 1092(1)(A) (2003)	7
15 M.R.S. §§ 5821(6) (1989)	7
15 M.R.S. §§ 5826(4)(A) (1999)	28
17-A M.R.S. §§ 15-A(2) (2003)	7
17-A M.R.S. §§ 1103(1-A)(A) (2001)	7
17-A M.R.S. §§ 1105-A(1)(G) (2011)	7
17-A M.R.S. §§ 1105-A(1)(M) (2017)	7
17-A M.R.S. §§ 1107-A(1)(C) (2015)	7
17-A M.R.S. §§ 1125(1)(A) (2019).....	32
17-A M.R.S. §§ 1604(1)(A) (2019).....	32
17-A M.R.S. §§ 1704(1) (2019)	32
M.R. App. P. 2(A)(f)(2)	14, 19

M.R. App. P. 2B(b)(1).....	20
M.R. App. P. 21(e).....	20
M.R. Evid. 101(b)(6)	29
M.R. RCP. 7(b)(7)	22
M.R.U. Crim. P. 1(c).....	18, 29
M.R.U. Crim. P. 12(b).....	19-20
M.R.U. Crim. P. 41A(c).....	22
M.R.U. Crim. P. 41A(d)	8, 16
